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Home Affairs 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Faith Schools: Admissions 
Frank Field (Labour) [118526] To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what the 
timetable is for the Government to lift the 50 per cent cap on faith-based admissions in 
new religious schools. 

Anne Milton: The ‘Schools that work for everyone’ consultation document 
recognised that some faiths have felt unable to open new free schools subject to 
the 50% cap because they believe it contravenes religious rules. 
The department plans to respond on this in due course. We greatly value the 
important role faith schools play in our education system and that will continue. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-11/118526/ 
 

The consultation referred to above can be read at 
https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-
everyone/supporting_documents/SCHOOLS%20THAT%20WORK%20FOR%20EVERY
ONE%20%20FINAL.PDF  
 

Slaughterhouses: Animal Welfare 
Laurence Robertson (Conservative) [117863] To ask the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, if he will take steps to ensure that farmers know the 
method of proposed slaughter for their animals before they agree to sell them. 

George Eustice: Factors that a farmer takes into account when deciding where to 
send stock may include the proposed method of slaughter. Where a farmer has 
signed up to an assurance scheme, there will be some additional assurance as to 
the slaughter methods being used under those schemes. 
Where farmers want to know the method of slaughter used at a particular plant, 
the information should normally be provided by the plant and it would be the 
farmer’s choice if they sell their stock to that abattoir. 
In all slaughterhouses there are strict rules that govern the slaughter of animals in 
England and the Government will take robust enforcement action against animal 
welfare breaches when they are identified. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-06/117863/  
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-11/118526/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-11/118526/
https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-everyone/supporting_documents/SCHOOLS%20THAT%20WORK%20FOR%20EVERYONE%20%20FINAL.PDF
https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-everyone/supporting_documents/SCHOOLS%20THAT%20WORK%20FOR%20EVERYONE%20%20FINAL.PDF
https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-everyone/supporting_documents/SCHOOLS%20THAT%20WORK%20FOR%20EVERYONE%20%20FINAL.PDF
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-06/117863/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-06/117863/
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Cabinet Office 

List of Ministerial Responsibilities Including Executive Agencies and Non-
Ministerial Departments 
http://data.parliament.uk/DepositedPapers/Files/DEP2017-
0794/December_2017_List_of_Ministerial_Responsibilities.pdf 
 

 

Scottish Parliament Debate 

Race Equality 
15.36 The Cabinet Secretary for Communities, Social Security and Equalities 
(Angela Constance): … In the months following the European Union referendum, we 
have seen a growth of racially motivated hate crime—predominantly south of the border, 
but here in Scotland, there is a growing sense of unease and uncertainty in some of our 
communities about the future. We have also seen an increase in racial tensions globally; 
people have been vilified because of their ethnicity and skin colour. Added to that, we 
have seen a trend in the promotion and growth of abhorrent ideologies peddled by right-
wing groups that we thought were extinct. Who would have thought that, in 2017, we 
would see people giving Nazi salutes at rallies and demonstrations in the US and 
elsewhere—and doing so with impunity? … 
… it is time for specific, concrete actions that will effect change now. … 
We will fund a series of seminars for leaders of Scottish education services to develop 
their knowledge and capacity to lead, to manage and to deliver for race equality. 
Additionally, we will work with Education Scotland and the regional improvement 
collaboratives in the development of our new professional learning and leadership, and 
ensure that minority ethnic teachers are encouraged and supported to participate. 
Furthermore, in 2018, we will introduce a new approach for local authorities and schools 
to record and monitor bullying and prejudiced-based bullying incidents. … 

 

15.45 Annie Wells (Conservative): … According to the 2011 census, the size of the 
black and minority ethnic population in Scotland is just over 200,000, equating to 4 per 
cent of Scotland’s total population. If we include all minority ethnic populations, including 
those who do not identify as white Scottish or British, the figure is even higher, at 8 per 
cent, equating to around one in every 12 people. Significant as that is, those from the 
minority ethnic population still face cultural and economic barriers that prevent them from 
reaching their potential simply because of their ethnicity. … 

 

15.51 Pauline McNeill (Labour): … One aspect that can be lost in the debate is how 
diverse the problem is. The fact that the minority ethnic population is about 4 per cent of 
the Scottish population tells us very little about the problem. Organisations such as 
BEMIS would argue that that figure is higher if we include the Polish and Irish 
communities and those from the A8 countries such as Romania and Bulgaria. … 
It is essential that different aspects of the needs of each community are analysed and 
that the problem is not simply seen as a hierarchical one. … 
Racism and disadvantage are deep rooted. The cycle of hidden or unconscious bias in all 
levels of society needs to be seriously challenged if we are to make progress. Scotland is 
not that different from the rest of the UK with regard to institutionalised racism. … 

 

16.01 Graham Simpson (Conservative): … [The independent race equality adviser 
Kaliani Lyle] recommends that research be done to explore the gap between what 
minority ethnic communities need and what they have, and why it exists. Accurate data is 
important … 

 

16.06 Fulton MacGregor (SNP): … We should endeavour to be a country that nurtures 
good relations within communities, supports interfaith activities and tackles the prejudices 
and attitudes that foster intolerance and hate crime. Scotland should be a place where 
individuals  from a  variety of  backgrounds  can live  and raise  their  families  safely  and  
 

http://data.parliament.uk/DepositedPapers/Files/DEP2017-0794/December_2017_List_of_Ministerial_Responsibilities.pdf
http://data.parliament.uk/DepositedPapers/Files/DEP2017-0794/December_2017_List_of_Ministerial_Responsibilities.pdf
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without fear of prejudice. Furthermore, people of all faiths and ethnic backgrounds should 
be able to follow their religion or beliefs without bigotry or bias from others. The race 
equality framework for Scotland shows a commitment from the Government to tackling 
the barriers that are faced in achieving race equality, tackling racism and addressing the 
obstacles that prevent people from minority ethnic communities from realising their 
potential. … 

 

16.10 Anas Sarwar (Labour) … Although the plan’s aims are noble, there is a wider 
institutional problem that needs to be addressed. Let us take the Scottish Parliament as 
an example. There have been five Scottish Parliament elections, and in that time only 
four ethnic minority members have been elected, all of them from Glasgow, all of them 
from a south Asian background, all of them Muslim and all of them male. In the entire 
history of the Westminster Parliament, only three ethnic minority members have been 
elected to Westminster to represent Scottish constituencies, and it could be said that that 
is partially negated by the fact that two of them belong to the same family. As things 
stand, Scotland has zero ethnic minority representation in the UK Parliament. … 
I do not think that, as a country or a society, we talk about race in the way we should. I do 
not think that our chattering classes talk about race or that the media talks about race. 
We rightly all repeat the line that Scotland is an open, diverse and inclusive country, but 
that should not blind us to the challenges that are faced in Scotland. It sometimes feels 
as though we talk ourselves up as being different from and better than other places … 
When ethnic minority people talk about race, because it is not talked about in wider 
society or in our media, we are often accused of playing the race card. … We have all 
heard things such as, “I’m not a racist but ...” and “I know you say you’re Scottish 
but ...”. …  
Although there has been a reduction in the number of racial hate crimes in our 
communities, there has been an increase in the number of religious hate crimes, which 
often involve the transference of hatred to a different form of different. The number of 
Islamophobic hate crimes in Scotland has doubled in the past year. That is impacting on 
women in particular, especially women who wear a headscarf. … 

 

16.20 Alex Cole-Hamilton (Liberal Democrat): … The calamitous decision to exit the 
EU has emboldened the far right in this country and has led to an uptick in religious 
intolerance and race hate crimes. Although that has predominantly been manifest south 
of the border, we do our communities a disservice if we believe that the increase has 
only been manifest there. … 

 

16.30 Alexander Stewart (Conservative): … Race inequality can affect every aspect of 
a person’s life. People from ethnic minorities can face discrimination and challenges 
when they attempt to secure housing, enter the workplace or even access transport. 
Those are basic functions that we would expect to have in a normal society. If we put up 
barriers to those things against individuals, that is totally unacceptable. It is important for 
us all to look at the wide range of issues that affect those from ethnic minorities when we 
address race inequality. … 

 

16.39 Jamie Green (Conservative): … As the ethnic minority communities in Scotland 
grow in size, the issue of inequality and equality becomes more and more apparent. In 
2011, the BME population accounted for 4 per cent of Scotland’s population; however, 
that was six years ago. The BME population is as diverse as any other part of society, 
but each community within it faces its own distinct problems. … 
We have a duty to call out inequality, racism and all those phobias when we see them in 
the workplace, on the streets, in our homes and family environments and, especially, on 
social media. … 
As Mr Sarwar said, people are nervous about talking about race in Scotland, and therein 
lies the problem. Are we blinded by all our talk of how open-minded we think we are? We 
talk about sexism, homophobia and inequality almost every day at Holyrood, but I 
wonder whether we do so at peril of failing to discuss race. … 

 

16.44 Angela Constance: …  it is  imperative  that we measure  our action plans against  
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the reality of lived experience. I, for one, never for a minute came into politics to produce 
action plans or Government strategies. We do need them, but the question is how they 
are implemented and monitored to ensure that that leads to real action and change on 
the ground. … 
… there is no room for complacency. Although race hate crime has indeed reduced by 10 
per cent, there might be legitimate concerns about whether there has been displacement 
of it to Islamophobic or religious hate crime, for instance. A month or so ago, I was very 
pleased to launch the “Hate has no home in Scotland” campaign, a very important 
message in which is that nobody should be a bystander. … 

 

Anas Sarwar: … [the Cabinet Secretary] will have seen the report by the tell MAMA 
project—MAMA stands for “measuring anti-Muslim attacks”—that shows that Police 
Scotland has the fourth-highest rate of such crimes being reported to it. That information 
was received through freedom of information requests, because Police Scotland does 
not currently have a data-sharing agreement with tell MAMA, as other police authorities 
in the rest of the UK do. It reported 217 hate crimes in 2016, which was below only the 
figures for the British Transport Police, Greater Manchester Police and the Metropolitan 
Police, and was higher than every other police force across the rest of the United 
Kingdom. 

 

Angela Constance: … I am conscious that hate crime, in all its forms, tends to be 
underreported and that, often, the biggest challenge is to get people to report it. 
However, I am happy to pick up on the specifics of that with my justice colleagues and 
Police Scotland. … 
I will accept the amendments from the Labour Party and the Conservative Party. I accept 
that there is a need for robust evidence—that is why we have our equality evidence 
strategy. That strategy is a shared responsibility between the Scottish Government, the 
third sector, the public sector and academia, and we are moving towards having more 
concrete projects to fill the identified evidence gaps. … 
To read the full transcript see 
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/report.aspx?r=11263&i=102606#Scot
ParlOR  
 
 

Northern Ireland Human Rights Commission 

The 2017 Annual Statement Human Rights in Northern Ireland 
http://www.nihrc.org/uploads/publications/NIHRC_Annual_Statement_2017.2.pdf  
 

TOP 

 
 

Israel 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Palestinians: Refugees 
Julie Cooper (Labour) [118120] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and 
Commonwealth Affairs, what the Government's policy is on the right of return for 
Palestine refugees. 

Alistair Burt: I refer the hon. Member to my answer of 20 October 2017 (PQ 
107394). 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118120/  
 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
 

http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/report.aspx?r=11263&i=102606#ScotParlOR
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/report.aspx?r=11263&i=102606#ScotParlOR
http://www.nihrc.org/uploads/publications/NIHRC_Annual_Statement_2017.2.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118120/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118120/
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http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-10-12/107394/  

Alistair Burt: The Government's policy is that the question of the right of return of 
Palestinian refugees needs to be addressed in a final status agreement, 
negotiated between the two parties, and including a just, fair and agreed 
settlement for refugees. 

 

Israeli Settlements 
Julie Cooper (Labour) [118133] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and 
Commonwealth Affairs, what the Government's policy is on Israeli settlement building in 
Jerusalem. 

Alistair Burt: I refer the hon. Member to my answer of 18 October 2017 (PQ 
106847). 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118133/  

 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-10-10/106847/  

Alistair Burt: We regularly raise our concerns over the illegality of Israeli 
settlements built in the occupied Palestinian territories. As well as being illegal 
under international law, we view settlements as an obstacle to the two state 
solution. When I visited Israel in August this year, I raised our concern with the 
Israeli Minister for Regional Cooperation and the Deputy Minister in the Prime 
Ministers’ Office. 

 
Occupied Territories: Demolition 

Julie Cooper (Labour) [118139] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and 
Commonwealth Affairs, what the Government's policy is on the demolition of Palestinian 
buildings by Israel in the Occupied Palestinian Territories. 

Alistair Burt: As I set out in the Westminster Hall debate on 6 December the UK 
position on demolitions is clear: we consider them entirely unacceptable. In all but 
the most exceptional cases, they are contrary to international humanitarian law. 
Demolitions or evictions of Palestinian families from their homes cause 
unnecessary suffering and call into question Israel’s commitment to a viable two-
state solution. The UK is particularly concerned by Israeli proposals to relocate 
the Bedouin population from the E1 area, which the UN has said could constitute 
forcible transfer. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118139/  

 

The debate referred to above can be read at 
http://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2017-12-06/debates/9592DCC4-2292-4B92-
AD3D-A7AAD1A746B1/PalestinianCommunitiesIsraeliDemolitions  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Julie Cooper (Labour) [118141] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and 
Commonwealth Affairs, whether the Government supports a two-state solution in Israel 
and Palestine. 

Alistair Burt: I refer the hon. Member to my answer of 20 November 2017 (PQ 
113202). 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118141/  

 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-11-15/113202/  

 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-10-12/107394/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-10-12/107394/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118133/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118133/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-10-10/106847/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-10-10/106847/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118139/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118139/
http://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2017-12-06/debates/9592DCC4-2292-4B92-AD3D-A7AAD1A746B1/PalestinianCommunitiesIsraeliDemolitions
http://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2017-12-06/debates/9592DCC4-2292-4B92-AD3D-A7AAD1A746B1/PalestinianCommunitiesIsraeliDemolitions
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118141/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118141/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-11-15/113202/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-11-15/113202/
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Alistair Burt: The UK’s longstanding position on the Middle East Peace Process 
is clear: we support a negotiated settlement leading to a safe and secure Israel 
living alongside a viable and sovereign Palestinian state, based on 1967 borders 
with agreed land swaps, Jerusalem as the shared capital of both states, and a 
just, fair, agreed, and realistic settlement for refugees. We will continue to press 
Israel and the Palestinians strongly on the need to re-enter direct negotiations and 
refrain from taking actions which make peace more difficult. The Foreign 
Secretary reiterated the UK’s support for a two-state solution and urged renewed 
progress on the Middle East Peace Process when he met Prime Minister 
Netanyahu in London on 2 November. 
 

Israel Defense Forces 
Julie Cooper (Labour) [118142] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, whether the Government provides Official Development Assistance to the 
Israeli Defence Force relief mission in the Golan Heights. 

Alistair Burt: The Government does not provide Official Development Assistance 
to the Israeli Defence Force relief mission in the Golan Heights. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118142/ 
 

Occupied Territories: Demolition 
Julie Cooper (Labour) [118143] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, whether she plans to seek compensation for buildings and equipment 
demolished by Israel in the Occupied Palestine Territories which were funded by UK aid. 

Alistair Burt: We are gravely concerned by the continued demolition of 
Palestinian property by the Israeli authorities. No structures directly funded by the 
UK in recent years have been demolished. A number of structures funded by the 
European Civil Protection and Humanitarian Aid Operations (ECHO) have been 
demolished in recent years. The UK’s financing share of EU expenditure varies 
year on year but has been approximately 15%. The UK regularly raises 
demolitions with the Government of Israel. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118143/  
 

Palestinians: Refugees 
Julie Cooper (Labour) [118144] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, whether her Department provides support to the Government of Jordan to 
help with Palestinian refugees to that country. 

Alistair Burt: The UK is not providing the Government of Jordan with direct 
support to help with Palestinian refugees. However, the UK is a long-term 
supporter of the UN Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees (UNRWA), 
which has a unique role to protect and provide essential services to over 5 million 
Palestinian refugees across the Middle East. In the current financial year, we will 
provide £38 million towards UNRWA’s Programme Budget, which will enable 
UNRWA to support Palestinian refugees across the region, including in Jordan. 
Additionally, the UK provides significant support to Jordan to improve education 
access and quality and create economic opportunities, which will benefit people 
throughout Jordan, including Palestinians. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118144/  
 

Palestinians: Refugees 
Julie Cooper (Labour) [118145] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, what support the Government is providing to Palestinian refugees from 
Gaza living in Jordon. 

 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118142/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118142/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118143/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118143/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118144/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118144/
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Alistair Burt: The UK is a long-term supporter of the UN Relief and Works 
Agency for Palestine Refugees (UNRWA) which has a unique role to protect and 
provide essential services to over 5 million Palestinian refugees across the Middle 
East. In financial year 2017/18 we will be provide £38 million towards UNRWA’s 
Programme Budget which will enable UNRWA to support Palestinian refugees 
across the region, including those from Gaza living in Jordan. Additionally, the UK 
provides significant support to Jordan to improve education access and quality 
and create economic opportunities, which will benefit people throughout Jordan, 
including Palestinians. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118145/  
 

Palestinians: Refugees 
Julie Cooper (Labour) [118146] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, what support the Government is providing to Palestinian refugees from 
Syria living in Jordan. 

Alistair Burt: The UK contributed £600,000 to the UN Relief and Works Agency 
for Palestine Refugees (UNRWA) 2017 Syria Emergency Appeal for Palestinian 
refugees from Syria in Jordan. Under the same grant, the UK also provided 
UNRWA with £1million of funding for their 2016 appeal in Jordan. UK funds have 
contributed to teacher salaries at UNRWA-run schools and have also been used 
to provide cash assistance for Palestinian refugees from Syria, that meet strict 
vulnerability criteria. Additionally, the UK provides significant support to Jordan to 
improve education access and quality and create economic opportunities, which 
will benefit people throughout Jordan, including Palestinians. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118146/  
 

Palestinians: Refugees 
Julie Cooper (Labour) [118147] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, whether her Department is providing official development assistant to the 
Government of Lebanon to help with Palestinian refugees. 

Alistair Burt: The UK is not providing the Government of Lebanon with direct 
support to help with Palestinian refugees. However, the UK is a long-term 
supporter of the UN Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees (UNRWA) 
which has a unique role to protect and provide essential services to over 5 million 
Palestinian refugees across the Middle East. In the current financial year, we will 
provide £38 million towards UNRWA’s Programme Budget, which will enable 
UNRWA to support Palestinian refugees across the region, including in Lebanon. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118147/  
 

Palestinians: Terrorism 
The following two questions both received the same answer 

Ian Austin (Labour) [118281] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, with reference to the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
Palestinian Authority and her Department, what discussions her Department has had 
with the Palestinian Authority about the payments of more than £33,000 to Mousab Abu 
Shkhidem, Nidal Shehadeh, Is'haq Arafe, and Hussein Kawasmeh. 
Ian Austin (Labour) [118282] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Development, pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding between the Palestinian 
Authority (PA) and her Department, what discussions her Department has had with the 
PA on the payment of over £41,000 each to Kifah Ghneimat and Iyad Fataftah who were 
the attackers of Kay Wilson in December 2010. 

Alistair Burt:  No UK  aid is  used for payments to  Palestinian  prisoners  or  their  
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118145/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118145/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118146/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118146/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118147/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118147/
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families. UK financial assistance to the Palestinian Authority is only used to help to 
pay the salaries of health and education public servants in the West Bank. Only 
named public servants from a pre-approved EU list are eligible and a robust 
verification system validates that funds are used for the intended purposes. The 
UK government strongly condemns all forms of violence including incitement to 
violence. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118281/ 
and 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118282/  

TOP 

 
 

Foreign Affairs 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Overseas Aid 
Stephen Lloyd (Liberal Democrat) [118184] To ask the Secretary of State for 
International Development, what steps she is taking to ensure that UK aid is not allocated 
to organisations and programmes that do not support or understand freedom of religion 
or belief. 

Alistair Burt: All DFID contractual and grant arrangements include specific 
clauses to prevent any discrimination against protected characteristics; this 
includes discrimination on the basis of religion or belief. DFID’s due diligence 
assessments, a necessary pre-requisite for receiving UK Aid funding, obtain 
assurance of a potential delivery partner’s capacity to deliver and meet those 
conditions set out in the contract or grant award. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118184/  
 

Religious Freedom 
Stephen Lloyd (Liberal Democrat) [118185] To ask the Secretary of State for 
International Development, what assessment she has made of the potential merits of the 
recommendations of the report by the All-Party Parliamentary Group on Freedom of 
Religion or Belief, entitled Article 18: From Rhetoric to Reality, published on 25 Oct 2017. 

Alistair Burt: The UK Government and, therefore, DFID recognise that freedom 
of religion or belief is a fundamental freedom applying to all human beings, which 
is recognised by the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Article 18. Violations 
of the right to freedom of religion or belief are among the most common human 
rights violations, and people are discriminated and persecuted all over the world 
for having and expressing their belief (or non-belief). 
DFID welcomes the analysis and recommendations contained within the report 
which will further enrich the government’s understanding and help to inform our 
approach as we continue to seek ways in which to further promote and protect 
freedom of religion or belief in all countries. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118185/  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118281/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118281/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118282/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118282/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118184/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118184/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118185/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2017-12-07/118185/
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Foreign and Commonwealth Office 

Annual Human Rights Day reception 2017: Lord Ahmad's speech 
… we all ask the question, why does freedom of religion or belief matter? It matters 
simply because the short answer is that religion itself matters to a huge number of 
people. … 
According to the Pew Research Centre, religious faith guides the daily life of more than 
80% of the world’s population. … 
As a man of faith myself, religion certainly does matter to me. So does the freedom to 
practice my faith without fear of discrimination or persecution. … 
When I travel around the world, I say this, that Britain is the best place to be a Muslim. It 
is the best place to be a Christian, a Jew, a Sikh, a Hindu, a Buddhist or whatever faith 
you choose to follow, or indeed if you have no faith. Because that is what defines our 
country. The strength of our diversity, the strength of our communities. The strength of 
our faith communities, and those of no faith. 
The freedoms enjoyed here in the United Kingdom by people of all faiths and none, I 
believe passionately, should enjoyed by everyone, everywhere. 
This matters not only because of the importance of religion in and of itself. It also matters, 
ladies and gentlemen, because promoting tolerance, actually not just tolerance, but 
understanding and respect for all, helps to create a platform for a stable and prosperous 
society. … 
Nevertheless, as we all know, religious persecution, which has caused conflict and 
intolerable human suffering for centuries, has tragically still not been consigned to the 
history books. In many parts of the world, and for many people of faith, it remains an 
everyday reality. … 
… far too many states are still failing to protect all their citizens’ rights to worship freely. 
They are failing to prevent religious discrimination, failing to ensure people of all faiths 
and none are protected by the law. 
In some cases, states are acting in even more harmful ways than they did before. They 
are not only failing to protect the rights of religious minorities, they are actively 
contributing to the suppression and violation of those rights. … 
I have put particular emphasis on collaboration with faith leaders and religious 
representatives. This cooperation is hugely beneficial to our work, which is why I have 
established a regular roundtable with a changing cast of faith leaders and civil society 
representatives to address the issues in front of us. 
This is an opportunity to discuss important foreign policy topics from a different 
perspective, and provides a platform for dialogue on how government can work better 
with faith groups to find solutions to international challenges. … 
To read the full transcript see 
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/annual-human-rights-day-reception-2017-lord-
ahmads-speech  

TOP 

 
 

Other Relevant Information 

European Union Agency for Human Rights (FRA) 

Shared Space of Religion and Human Rights: Report of high-level expert meeting 
http://fra.europa.eu/sites/default/files/fra_uploads/fra-2017-shared-space-religion-human-
rights-meeting-report_en.pdf  

TOP 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/annual-human-rights-day-reception-2017-lord-ahmads-speech
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/annual-human-rights-day-reception-2017-lord-ahmads-speech
http://fra.europa.eu/sites/default/files/fra_uploads/fra-2017-shared-space-religion-human-rights-meeting-report_en.pdf
http://fra.europa.eu/sites/default/files/fra_uploads/fra-2017-shared-space-religion-human-rights-meeting-report_en.pdf
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Relevant Legislation   ** new or updated today 

UK Parliament 

European Union (Withdrawal) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/europeanunionwithdrawal.html  

  
Marriage Act 1949 (Amendment) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/marriageact1949amendment.html  

 
Organ Donation (Deemed Consent) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/organdonationdeemedconsent.html 

 
Scottish Parliament 

** Offensive Behaviour at Football and Threatening Communications (Repeal) 
(Scotland) Bill 
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/Bills/105269.aspx 
 

Justice Committee: Stage 1 evidence session 
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/report.aspx?r=11261&i=102553#ScotParlOR 
 

TOP 

 
 

Consultations      ** new or updated today 

** closes in 5 days 

Securing student success: risk-based regulation for teaching excellence, social 

mobility and informed choice in higher education (closing date 22 December 2017)  

The consultation includes a section about freedom of speech on campus 

https://consult.education.gov.uk/higher-education/higher-education-regulatory-framework/  

 

** Proposed changes to the Northern Ireland Crime Survey (closing date 9 January 2018) 

https://consultations.nidirect.gov.uk/doj-corporate-secretariat/ni-crime-survey-consultation-2017/  

 

Draft Animal Welfare (Sentencing and Recognition of Sentience) Bill (closing date 
31 January 2018 

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/animal-health-and-welfare/consultation-on-the-animal-welfare-bill/  

 

Introducing ‘opt-out’ consent for organ and tissue donation in England (closing date 
6 March 2018) 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introducing-opt-out-consent-for-organ-and-
tissue-donation-in-england 

 

Promoting Organ Donation and Transplantation in Northern Ireland (closing date 
9 March 2018) 

https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/consultations/promoting-organ-donation-and-transplantation-
northern-ireland 

TOP 

 

The Scottish Council of Jewish Communities (SCoJeC) is Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation SC029438 

http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/europeanunionwithdrawal.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/marriageact1949amendment.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2017-19/organdonationdeemedconsent.html
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/Bills/105269.aspx
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/report.aspx?r=11261&i=102553#ScotParlOR
https://consult.education.gov.uk/higher-education/higher-education-regulatory-framework/
https://consultations.nidirect.gov.uk/doj-corporate-secretariat/ni-crime-survey-consultation-2017/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/animal-health-and-welfare/consultation-on-the-animal-welfare-bill/
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introducing-opt-out-consent-for-organ-and-tissue-donation-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/introducing-opt-out-consent-for-organ-and-tissue-donation-in-england
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